- Depreciation of other assets transferred from minor assets to the amount of R3 103;
 - Increase in prior year accumulated depreciation on minor assets to the amount of R804;
 - Fair value adjustment on investment property reduced by R11 422 792;
 - Depreciation on work in progress to the amount of R5 955 was reversed as it was incorrectly capitalised;
 - Prior year depreciation to the amount of R170 415 on minor assets reversed;
 - Reduction in depreciation with an amount of R1 545 793 after recalculation performed;
 - Depreciation to the amount of R13 367 on duplicated leased assets reversed.
 - Overstatement of depreciation of leased assets to the amount of R1 319 524 corrected.
 - Overstatement of depreciation of community assets to the value of R873 142.
 - Reduction in fair value adjustment of R3 415 700 due to a calculation error.

Accounting policy disclosure

In the prior year the accounting policy for inventory incorrectly disclosed that inventory is valued at the lower of cost or net
realisable value. This has been corrected to disclose that inventory is valued at cost.

The correction of the errors results in adjustments as follows:

Statement of Financial Position As previously
reported

Correction of
error

2013
Restated

Property, plant and equipment 1 551 897 721 (5 449 578) 1 546 448 143
Investment Property 188 943 792 (17 691 792) 171 252 000
Inventory 33 245 772 (9 953 382) 23 292 390
Receivables from exchange transactions 198 902 408 (6 747 757) 192 154 651
Consumer debtors 57 358 648 18 982 209 76 340 857
Accounts payable (121 067 281) (2 929 829) (123 997 110)
VAT payable (23 729 020) (475 125) (24 204 145)
Unspent conditional grant (31 536 518) (645 758) (32 182 276)
Opening accumulated surplus (1 670 308 430) 4 111 005 (1 666 197 425)
Finance lease liability (Non-current) (2 688 483) 65 599 (2 622 884)

181 018 609 (20 734 408) 160 284 201

75

Greater Tzaneen Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2014

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand

48. Prior period errors (continued)

Statement of Financial Performance As previously
reported

Correction of
error

2013
Restated

Depreciation 105 229 808 (3 501 481) 101 728 327
Employee related costs 127 800 852 3 019 227 130 820 079
Remuneration of Councillors 17 561 286 (89 400) 17 471 886
General expenses 48 546 111 (3 126 537) 45 419 574
Services charges (356 168 113) (18 921 179) (375 089 292)
Licences and permits (543 903) 60 658 (483 245)
Other income (9 396 590) 353 437 (9 043 153)
Fines (5 864 717) 7 393 515 1 528 798
Impairment of assets (21 560 000) 21 560 000 -
Loss on disposal of assets 25 233 385 (39 621) 25 193 764
Fair value adjustment - 14 025 789 14 025 789

(69 161 881) 20 734 408 (48 427 473)

49. Distribution losses

Electricity distribution losses

Units purchased (KWh) 369 202 218 374 382 693
 - Units lost during distribution (KWh) 75 262 387 65 302 840
 - Percentage lost during distribution %20,39 %17,44

There is no possibility of recovering any of the material losses.

50. Budget differences

Material differences between budget and actual amounts

Statement of financial performance

Revenue

The variance in rental income is as a result of an increase in lease agreements during the year.

The variance in income from agency services is due to the fact that the budgeted amount include the revenue received on